Lesson Plan:  Introducing Development
	Class:                                   Room:                       Times/period:

Date:                                     

	Topic: Development

	Aim:

To appreciate that levels of development vary across the World.

	Objectives:

Knowledge & understanding:

To know how wealth varies across different countries.  To begin to understand the implications of this variation.
Skills: 

Photo interpretation.
Values:

Empathy.
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Resources:
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Families and houses laminated cards
Worksheets

Rulers
Support/differentiation

Must:  Appreciate the levels of wealth vary across the globe.  To suggest how this might affect the people living there.  L4
Should:  Understand that countries appear richer or poorer depending on the indicators used to measure them with.  L5
Could:  Be able to evaluate development indicators and suggest which are more effective than others.  To look at methods of alleviating world poverty. L6/7

	Time 
10

20
10

10

10

10
25

20

10

	Narrative / pupil activity



LESSON 1.

Define the words:  money/wealth/poverty/jobs/development/trade
Introduce the photos and ask students to comment.  Verbally work through TASK 1 of the worksheet.  Distribute the worksheet and ask students to complete TASK 1.

Do the same with TASK 2.
Complete TASK 3.

Plenary – how could we measure the differences between the places in the photo?

LESSON 2.

Collect ideas from the group about how you could measure how rich or poor a country is.
Give out the photos from the previous lesson and recap.  Give out the second worksheet and talk through the indicators.  Complete TASK 1.
Complete TASK 2.

Go through responses and discuss strategies for alleviating poverty (TASK 3).
	Teacher activity

Write the words on the board and set the activity.  Go through the answers.
Distribute photos and worksheet.

Support.
Teacher to collect responses on the board.

Distribute resources and set task.

Support.
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TASK 1:  Use the side of the photo sheet with the families on it.  Answer the following questions in sentences in your books:


1. The four families (labelled 1-4) on your photo sheet are from different countries.  Which is the richest family and why do you think this?  Answer like this:  I think that the richest family is….  I think this because….

2. Which is the poorest family and why?


3. The families come from 4 countries.  They are the UK, Ghana (Africa), India and Brazil (South America).  Using the photos to help you, write them in order of what you think is richest to poorest.


TASK 2:  Use the side of the photo sheet with the houses on it.


4. The four houses (labelled A-D) on your photo sheet belong to the people in task 1.  Now which do you think is the richest and why?  

5. Which appears to be the poorest?  Why do you think this?


6. The houses are from the same 4 countries; the UK, Ghana (Africa), India and Brazil (South America).  Use these photos to help you, write the houses in order of what you think is richest to poorest.


TASK 3:


7. Which photos do you think show which countries?  E.g. if you think that photos 1 and A show the UK, you would write UK = 1 + A.  I think this because…

8. Which photo would you most like to live in?  Why?

9. Which photo would you most like to visit for a holiday?  Why?


INTRODUCTION TO DEVELOPMENT – PHOTO SUMMARY TABLE:
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		Country
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Ghana
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UK
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Brazil
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India



		Life Expectancy

		62

		80

		71

		63



		Infant mortality

		6.7%

		0.6%

		3.6%

		6.9%



		Chances of going to primary school

		68%

		100%

		93%

		76%



		% with a safe water supply

		65%

		100%

		76%

		81%



		GDP per capita

		$1,980

		$25,580

		$9,480

		$2,990



		HDI (GDP, life expectancy + literacy)

		0.556

		0.918

		0.747

		0.563



		Number of TVs per home

		0.4

		3.1

		1.1

		1.7





TASK 1:  For each row of the table above, explain how the measure shows development.  Answer like this:  

Life expectancy means….  A high life expectancy means that a county is…. because….

TASK 2:   Make a table like this one:

		

		Score for…



		

		Ghana

		UK

		Brazil

		India



		Life expectancy

		1

		4

		

		



		Infant mortality

		

		

		

		



		Access to school

		

		

		

		



		Access to water

		

		

		

		



		GDP per capita

		

		

		

		



		HDI

		

		

		

		



		TVs per home

		

		

		

		



		Total

		

		

		

		





· Look at the data at the top of the page.  Give each country a score 1-4 for each indicator (this has been started for you).  The country with the best result each time gets a 4.

· Add up the total for each country.  Of the four countries, which appears to be the most and which is the least developed?  If you write this in a good sentence, it should be level 6 work.

TASK 3:  Make a list of all of the things that you think a country needs in order for it to be developed.  


· Which of these would cost a lot?  


· Which would mean that people have to change their attitudes?  


· Which would need governments to pass new laws?  

Again, a good answer here is level 6/7 work.



